As amended in committee September 29, 2004.

[Transferring Unclaimed Trust Deposits from Parking Citations to the General Fund.]

as revenue to be transferred to the General Fund.

FILE NO. 041093

RESOLUTION NO. 614-04

1 2

3

4 5

7 8

6

9 10

11 12

14

13

15 16

17

18

19 20

21 22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Sections 50050, 50053 and 50055 of the Government Code of the State of California, where trust deposits have remained outstanding and unclaimed for at least one year, and the depositors' names are unknown, such deposits may be transferred to the General Fund of the City and County of San Francisco without published notice; and

Resolution accepting outstanding and unclaimed trust deposits from parking citations

WHEREAS, the City has such trust deposits, which originated from payments for parking citations made prior to 1994, when the State of California decriminalized parking citations and transferred the responsibility for processing parking citations from the San Francisco Municipal Court to the San Francisco Department of Parking and Traffic; and

WHEREAS, The trust deposits cannot be matched to a parking citation number or payee because of the limited capability of the Municipal Court database system, so these deposits cannot be declared in a public notice; and

WHEREAS, The balance of the trust deposit account is \$1,155,000 \$1,103,716; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors accepts the outstanding and unclaimed trust deposits from parking citations as revenue to be transferred to the General Fund.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	041093	Date Passed:
Resolution accepting outstanding and unclaimed trust deposits from parking citations as revenue to be transferred to the General Fund.		
October 5, 2004	Ayes: 11 - Ali	rvisors — ADOPTED oto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, Peskin, Sandoval
1	File No. 041093	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
		was ADOPTED on October 5, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
0 c.t.	ber 14, 2	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom